

## RESOLUTION No.\_\_\_\_

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE SIERRA NEVADA CONSERVANCY (SNC) GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$200,000 AND EXECUTING SNC AGREEMENT NO. 1291-RT TO FUND THE DEVELOPMENT OF A RECREATION AND RESILIENCE MASTER PLAN

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada desires to develop a Recreation and Resiliency Master Plan to coordinate and communicate a strategic vision of stakeholder priorities and provide an actionable road map to support health and safety, sustain economic benefits, and protect our environment; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada authorized application for, and receipt of, Sierra Nevada Conservancy Grant funds from the Vibrant Recreation and Tourism Directed Grant Program in the amount of \$200,000 with Resolution 22-064; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Director of Planning to sign and execute Grant Agreement No. 1291-RT between the State of California and Nevada County Community Development Agency; and

WHEREAS, Grant Agreement No. 1291-RT between the State of California, Sierra Nevada Conservancy and Nevada County Community Development Agency has been signed and executed and is attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the grant has been awarded to the Community Development Agency (CDA) and revenues will be deposited to the Planning Department under Recreation in the amount of \$200,000 in 0101-70102-325-1000/445200; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds need to be accepted; and

WHEREAS, the grant becomes effective upon approval by all parties and funds must be expended by January 1, 2027.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada resolves as follows:

SECTION 1. The Nevada County Board of Supervisors accepts the award of Sierra Nevada Conservancy Grant Funds in the amount of \$200,000 to fund a Recreation and Resiliency Master Plan.